Form 4.68

192

For Official Use

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidater's Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

035612336
Name of Company
Creation 1998 Limited
I/ We
John A Lowe W John Kelly
2 Merus Court 10th Floor, Temple Point
Mendian Business Park 1 Temple Row
Leicester Birmingham
LE19 1RJ B2 5LG

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed C Date ﬂ}%“’/’ 4

Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP

2 Merus Court For Offlmal Use

Meridian Business Park Insolvency Sect Post Room

Leicester

LE19 1RJ

Ref CRO13CVLUILWJIK/RSS/ILT/PC " |“ ll“ll ’I" || " ’l ll ”I IN ||
28/10.’2011

Scftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
PP y Y 9y g COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

XOLA207P

Creation 1998 Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 8 September 2010 to 7 September 2011




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members ¢f the Company on the progress of the Iiquidation The report s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in pant, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Q_Interpretaton__ _ ___ .

000000 O0o0Oooo

Company information

Details of appointment of Iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estirmated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Ligquidators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidahon”

“the hquidators™, ‘“we",
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

"secured creditor’ and

"unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Creation 1998 Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company mowving into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

John A Lowe and W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Merus
Court, Mendian Business Park, Lewcester, LE19 1RJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
" The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) ]
Secured creditar, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(0] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a rnght of compensation or set off) (Section
2438(1)(b)(n} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schecdule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/a
Company registered number 03612336
Company registered office First Floor, 2 Merus Court, Mendian Bustness Park, Leicester,

Leicesterstire, LE19 1RJ

Former trading address 5 New Star Road, Thurmaston, Leicester, LE4 9JD

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 8 September 2010
Date of iquidaters’ appointment 8 September 2010
Changes in hquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the pernod from 8 September 2010 to 7
September 2011

¢ Directors Loan Account
We have been in close contact with the director and have held several meetings with him to discuss his
personal financial position After disclosing his financial position of assets and liabilties we advised him to

market for sale his residential property The director 1s currently marketing his residential property for sale with
an estate agent, so that he can realse the equity and pay his outstanding loan account

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs inciuded in the statement of proposals of the former administrators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows '




Secured creditor

HSBC Bank plc were paid i full dunng the admimistration, under therr fixed and floating charge
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there maybe sufficient funds for a dmvidend to be paid to unsecured creditors, depending on
realisations from the director’s loan account

Prescribed Part of net property

~ To the best of our Knowledge and behef theré "are no unsatsfied floating chargé créated ot or after 15
September 2003 and, consequently there 1s no net property and, therefore, no prescnbed part available for
distnibution to the unsecured creditors

At this stage we have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of the unsecured credtors because of the
uncertainty as to whether there will be any dividend payable to unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration 1s fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 24 March 2011 by reference to the
time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n attending to matters ansing in the iguidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9} in accordance with our firm’s policy, a copy of which Is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

The following further information In relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 8 September 2010 to 7 September 2011
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's pclicy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Do oGO

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £5,000 plus disbursements of £1 00

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3




8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

o Drrector's Loan Account

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a

" hquidator 15 also required to considér the conduct of the Comipany’s directors and to make an appropriate

submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inthal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the
hquidation of the Company and potential recovernes for the estate in this respect

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 4SE of the Rules, withn 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured crediters, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration I1s
inappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever is the
sooner

John A Lowe
Joint Liguidator - - -

Dated 25 October 2011




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period' 8 September 2010 to 7 September 2011




Creation 1998 Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

To 07/09/2011
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from the Administration 11,471 41
Bank Interest Gross 9 56
11,480 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Fees 1,500 00
Liquidators’ Fees 5,000 00
Liquidators’ Expenses 100
Tax Deducted at Source 061
Storage Costs ' 26 41
Statutory-Advertising - 22680 - - - = -
(6,754 82)
4,726.15
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 3,417 16
Vat Control Account 1,308 99
4,726.15

IPS SQL Ver 502

John A Lowe
Joint Liquidator

24 October 2011 16 41




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 8 September 2010 to 7 September 2011




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time property
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further infformation 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an'interest Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are”
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmed out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which ailows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr ime to the case The time Is recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that ime which 15 detailled below

EXPENSES {NCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

Ibid 1




(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Prnting and photocepying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leicester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-ouit h o
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per

hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sentor 175
Administrator
Admimistrator 135
Junior 110
Administrator
Support 110

Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (€ per

hour)
Parther 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior 160
Administrator
Administrator 130
Junior 100
Administrator
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one tme on a case s
a charge made for support staff

Time Is recorded In 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Creation 1998 Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS John A Lowe AND W John Kelly

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 8 September 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached Is intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

21

22

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees n the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This case involves the recovery of the director’s loan account

The office holders’ effectiveness
Steps have been taken to pursue the director for his director's loan account We have been in
correspondence with him whilst he sources the funds

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The pnnciple asset 1s the director’s loan account of £30,243

Anticipated return to creditors
We currently anticipate a retumn to unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incurred between 8 September 2010 and 7 September 2011 prepared
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average haourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff
following therr appointment only

Approval of fees
A resolution was approved at a creditors meeting held on 24 March 2011, approving fees on a
time cost basis

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
A resolution was approved at a creditors meeting held on 24 March 2011 for expenses and
disbursements to be drawn

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2




00 000'S 3 6]8p 03 UMEJP S80) [B30]
_mn 5ig 00 001 Q0 S61 ze 92¢ 00 0%€ 3 eyes Aunoy sbessay
05 814'9 00 06 Q0 8s1'E 05 6SE 0001£Z 3 epeafi yers Aqs00 ewn je30)
8962 66 Z9t b 99 apesB yes Aq sunoy (8301
" uoneBnn
EE £91 00 SvZ 051 S0 ot LT N
u Byo
sBueey| sJenew Jeyin
FAJUULLAS SIUDALD
, SO0
painsag SICHpMID
Buipes) Burpea )
syasse Aped pay L/epi L jo uonuaisy
00 661 00 08¢ 00z 0z s9|Bs J@sse puR S5aUjsnq ‘Auedoly s1esse
00 0S¢E 00 002 oce 0z uoiod||Io0 98|  Jo ualjesiiesy
05 ZiT 00 050'L Qo v | 0z 0z suoneBnsaau pue yaad| suoneBpsoau)
[1: W84 00 0802 098 09 9z sueye J0 Waweieys pur Buadas Leimels
55 ol 65 £LE' Ly vs z8 F Bunjueg PUE UONBASILWEY | g uuerg pue
_ Buiuueld ese2 pue Juswieddy f  uopeNSIUjWPY
>_50ﬂwmw Sony F 102w SINOH JBjo L yoddng uiwpy Jup unpy unupy sug | JBupy 1SSy 1Bupy JBupy Jug Joyang rauned SpEID JEIS

e oy

awlL *

kG

- e L0408 - UonepINbIy Aigjunion SIUPAIS - PAYLIT (G661 UONESID. BdiS

40T LL0Z/60/20{ OL, 0L0Z/R0/80] POUS SUL 04 SISAIBUY 180D




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Storage Costs C&V Data Management 26 41 26 41 0
Services Limited

Statutory Courts Advertising 226 80 226 80 o
Advertising Limted -
Liquidators’ Companies House 100 100 0]
Disbursement




